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EN Instruction manual
SAFETY
• By ignoring the safety instructions the

manufacturer cannot be held responsible for
the damage.

• The appliance must be placed on a stable,
level surface.

• Do not expose the battery to high
temperatures or direct sunlight. Never throw
batteries into the fire. There is a danger of
explosion!

• Keep batteries away from children. Batteries
are not a toy!

• Do not open the batteries by force.
• Avoid contact with metallic objects.(Rings,

nails, screws et cetera) there is a danger of
short-circuiting!

• As a result of a short-circuit batteries may
heat up consider-ably or even catch fire. this
may result in burns.

• For your safety the battery poles should be
covered with adhesive strips during transport.

• Do not touch a ruptured and/or leaking
battery. If the liquid from the battery gets into
your eyes, rinse your eyes as soon as
possible with clean water, without rubbing
your eyes. Immediately go to the hospital. If it
is not treated properly, it can cause eye
problems.

START-UP
• Remove the battery cover located under the scale and install the

batteries (3x AAA).
• Install the OKOK App The OKOK International APP supports both

Android and IOS system. It can be download for free at - http://
www.tookok.cn/download.html or in your App Store (for iOS devices)
or in Google Play store (for Android device).

• Registration and Login Open the app, fill in the registration by clicking
on “Join Us” on the main page, then login to the OKOK application on
your device.

• Linking the scale to your device Make sure that the Bluetooth setting
on your device is on. Link the scale to your device by clicking on
“Device” on the main screen then on “Pair”” and following the app
instructions. You can link multiple devices to your scale using one
account.

USE
• Open and login to the OKOK app.
• Click on the scale icon at the bottom of the main page.
• Remove your shoes and socks before standing on the scale.
• Stand on the scale and remain still while measurements are being

taken.
• The main screen in your app will display the results.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
• Do not immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid.
• Clean the appliance with a damp cloth. Never use harsh and abrasive

cleaners, scouring pad or steel wool, which damages the appliance.

ENVIRONMENT

This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at the
end of its durability, but must be offered at a central point for the
recycling of electric and electronic domestic appliances. This symbol on
the appliance, instruction manual and packaging puts your attention to
this important issue. The materials used in this appliance can be
recycled. By recycling of used domestic appliances you contribute an
important push to the protection of our environment. Ask your local
authorities for information regarding the point of recollection.

The European directive for batteries (2006/66/EC) states that it is not
permitted to throw batteries away with the household waste. They may
contain substances which are harmful to the environment. Empty
batteries can be handed over to a local, public collection point or a local
recycling centre. To avoid overheating as a result of a short circuit,
lithium batteries must be removed from the product and the poles must
be protected using insulation tape or some other means against short-
circuiting.

You can find all available information and spare parts at www.tristar.eu!

NL Gebruiksaanwijzing
VEILIGHEID
• Als u de veiligheidsinstructies negeert, kan de

fabrikant niet verantwoordelijk worden
gehouden voor de mogelijke schade.

• Het apparaat moet op een stabiele, vlakke
ondergrond worden geplaatst.

• Stel de batterijen NOOIT bloot aan hoge
temperaturen of direct zonlicht. Gooi batterijen
NOOIT in open vuur. Explosiegevaar!

• Houd batterijen uit de buurt van kinderen.
Batterijen zijn geen speelgoed!

• Open de batterijen niet met kracht.
• Vermijd contact met metalen voorwerpen

(ringen, spijkers, schroeven, etc.) om gevaar
van kortsluiting te voorkomen!

• Door kortsluiting kunnen batterijen heet
worden of zelfs ontbranden. Dit kan
brandwonden veroorzaken.

• Voor uw veiligheid moeten de contactpunten
tijdens vervoer met plakstrips worden
afgedekt.

• Raak een gescheurde en/of lekkende batterij
niet aan! Spoel als de vloeistof uit de batterij
in uw ogen komt uw ogen dan zo snel
mogelijk uit met schoon water en wrijf niet in

uw ogen. Ga onmiddellijk naar het ziekenhuis.
Als dit niet wordt behandeld, kan dit
oogproblemen veroorzaken.

OPSTARTEN
• Verwijder het batterijdeksel aan de onderkant van de weegschaal en

plaats de batterijen (3x AAA).
De OKOK-app installeren
De app van OKOK International is geschikt voor zowel Android- als iOS-
systemen. U kunt de app gratis downloaden van http://www.tookok.cn/
download.html, in de App Store (voor iOS-apparaten) of in Google Play
(voor Android-apparaten).
Registreren en aanmelden
Open de app, vul het registratieformulier in door te klikken op 'Join Us' op
de hoofdpagina, en meld u vervolgens aan bij de OKOK-app op uw
apparaat.
De weegschaal aan uw apparaat koppelen
Zorg dat de Bluetooth-functie van uw apparaat is ingeschakeld. Koppel de
weegschaal aan uw apparaat door in het hoofdscherm achtereenvolgens
te klikken op 'Device' en 'Pair'. Volg daarna de instructies in de app. U kunt
met één account meerdere apparaten aan uw weegschaal koppelen.

GEBRUIKEN
• Open de OKOK-app en meld u aan.
• Klik op het weegschaalpictogram onderaan de hoofdpagina.
• Trek uw schoenen en sokken uit voordat u op de weegschaal gaat staan.
• Ga op de weegschaal staan en beweeg niet terwijl de metingen worden

verricht.
• De resultaten verschijnen in het hoofdscherm van uw app.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
• Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
• Maak het apparaat schoon met een vochtige doek. Gebruik nooit

krassende en schurende schoonmaakmiddelen, schuursponzen of
staalwol, aangezien deze het apparaat kunnen beschadigen.

MILIEU

Het apparaat mag niet worden weggegooid met het huisvuil na
beëindiging van de nuttige levensduur, maar moet worden ingeleverd op
een centraal punt voor de recycling van elektrische en elektrische
huishoudelijke apparaten. Dit symbool op het apparaat, in de
instructiehandleiding en op de verpakking vestigt de aandacht op dit
belangrijke punt. De materialen die in dit apparaat zijn gebruikt kunnen
worden gerecycled. Door gebruikte huishoudelijke apparaten te recyclen,
draagt u in belangrijke mate bij aan de bescherming van ons milieu. Vraag
uw plaatselijke autoriteiten om inlichtingen over het inzamelpunt.

Volgens de Europese richtlijn voor batterijen (2006/66/EC) is het niet
toegestaan om batterijen weg te gooien als huishoudelijk afval. Ze kunnen
stoffen bevatten die schadelijk zijn voor het milieu. U kunt lege batterijen
inleveren bij een lokaal openbaar inzamelpunt of een lokaal recyclingpunt.
Om oververhitting als gevolg van kortsluiting te voorkomen moeten
lithiumbatterijen uit het product worden verwijderd en moeten de polen met
isolatietape of een ander materiaal worden afgeschermd.

Alle beschikbare informatie en gegevens over reserveonderdelen zijn te
vinden op www.tristar.eu!

FR Manuel d'instructions
SÉCURITÉ
• Si vous ignorez les consignes de sécurité, le

fabricant ne peut être tenu pour responsable
des dommages.

• L'appareil doit être posé sur une surface stable
et nivelée.

• N'exposez pas les batteries et piles à des
températures élevées ou à la lumière directe du
soleil. Ne jetez pas les batteries et piles dans le
feu. Vous risquez une explosion !

• Maintenez les batteries et piles hors de portée
des enfants. Les batteries et piles ne sont pas
des jouets !

• Ne forcez pas l’ouverture des batteries et piles.
• Évitez tout contact avec des objets métalliques

(Bagues, clous, vis, etc.). Ils risquent de
provoquer un court-circuit !

• Suite à un court-circuit, les batteries et piles
peuvent chauffer excessivement, voire
s’enflammer, ce qui peut entraîner des brûlures.

• Pour votre sécurité, les pôles de batteries
devraient être recouverts par des languettes
adhésives pendant le transport.

• Ne touchez pas les batteries et piles percées ou
présentant une fuite. Si du liquide de batterie ou
de pile entre en contact avec vos yeux, rincez-
les dès que possible à l'eau claire, sans frotter
les yeux. Rendez-vous immédiatement à
l'hôpital. En l'absence de traitement approprié,
des lésions oculaires sont possibles.

DÉMARRAGE
• Retirez le couvercle des piles situé sous la balance et installez les piles

(3 piles AAA).
Installation de l'application OKOK
L'application internationale OKOK fonctionne aussi bien sur Android que
sur iOS. Vous pouvez la télécharger gratuitement sur http://
www.tookok.cn/download.html, sur l'App Store (pour les appareils iOS) ou
sur Google Play (pour les appareils Android).
Inscription et connexion
Ouvrez l'application, remplissez le formulaire d'inscription en cliquant sur
« Join Us » (Rejoignez-nous) sur la page principale, puis connectez-vous
à l'application OKOK sur votre appareil.
Jumelage de la balance avec votre appareil
Assurez-vous que le Bluetooth est activé sur votre appareil. Jumelez la
balance avec votre appareil en cliquant sur « Device » (Dispositif) sur
l'écran principal, puis sur « Pair » (Jumeler), en suivant les instructions de
l'application. Vous pouvez jumeler plusieurs dispositifs avec votre appareil
en n'utilisant qu'un seul compte.

UTILISATION
• Ouvrez l'application OKOK et connectez-vous.
• Cliquez sur l'icône de balance en bas de la page principale.
• Retirez vos chaussures et vos chaussettes avant de monter sur la

balance.
• Tenez-vous debout sur la balance et restez immobile en attendant que la

mesure soit prise.
• L'écran principal de votre application affiche les résultats.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
• Ne jamais immerger l’appareil dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide.
• Nettoyez l'appareil à l'aide d'un chiffon humide. N'utilisez jamais de

nettoyant abrasif ni de tampon à récurer ou de laine d'acier, ce qui
pourrait endommager l'appareil.

ENVIRONNEMENT

Cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères en fin
de vie, mais remis à un endroit centralisé de recyclage des appareils
électriques et électroniques. Le symbole sur l'appareil, le mode d’emploi et
l'emballage, attire votre attention sur ce point important. Les matériaux
utilisés dans cet appareil peuvent être recyclés. En recyclant les appareils
domestiques, vous contribuez de façon importante à la protection de notre
environnement. Consultez les autorités locales pour obtenir des
informations concernant le point de collecte.

La Directive européenne relative aux piles (2006/66/CE) stipule qu'il est
interdit de jeter les piles avec les ordures ménagères. Elles peuvent
contenir des substances nocives pour l'environnement. Les piles vides
peuvent être remises à un point de collecte public local ou à un centre de
recyclage local. Pour éviter une surchauffe due à un court-circuit, les piles
au lithium doivent être retirées du produit et les pôles doivent être
protégés contre les courts-circuits par un ruban isolant ou tout autre
moyen.

Vous trouverez toutes les informations disponibles et les pièces de
rechange sur www.tristar.eu !

DE Bedienungsanleitung
SICHERHEIT
• Beim Ignorieren der Sicherheitshinweise kann

der Hersteller nicht für Schäden haftbar
gemacht werden.

• Das Gerät muss auf einer ebenen, stabilen
Fläche platziert werden.

• Setzen Sie die Batterie keinen hohen
Temperaturen oder direkter Sonneneinstrahlung
aus. Werfen Sie Batterien niemals ins Feuer. Es
besteht die Gefahr einer Explosion!

• Halten Sie Batterien von Kindern fern. Batterien
sind kein Spielzeug!

• Die Batterien nicht gewaltsam öffnen.
• Vermeiden Sie einen Kontakt mit

Metallgegenständen (Ringe, Nägel, Schrauben,
etc.). Es besteht Kurzschlussgefahr!

• Ein Kurzschluss kann zur Folge haben, dass
sich Batterien beträchtlich aufheizen oder sogar
brennen. Das kann zu Verbrennungen führen.

• Für Ihre Sicherheit sollten die Batteriepole
während des Transports mit Klebebändern
abgedeckt werden.

• Berühren Sie keine beschädigte und/oder
auslaufende Batterie. Falls die Flüssigkeit aus
der Batterie in die Augen gelangt, spülen Sie
Ihre Augen so schnell wie möglich mit
sauberem Wasser aus, ohne die Augen zu
reiben. Suchen Sie unverzüglich ein
Krankenhaus auf. Bei unsachgemäßer
Behandlung können Augenprobleme verursacht
werden.

INBETRIEBNAHME
• Entfernen Sie die Batterieabdeckung unter der Waage und setzen Sie

die Batterien (3x AAA) ein.
Installieren Sie die OKOK-App.
Die OKOK International-APP unterstützt sowohl das Android- als auch das
iOS-Betriebssystem. Sie können sie kostenlos herunterladen unter http://
www.tookok.cn/download.html oder in Ihrem App Store (für iOS-Geräte)
oder im Google Play-Store (für Android-Geräte).
Registrierung und Anmeldung
Öffnen Sie die App, geben Sie die Registrierungsdaten ein, indem Sie auf
der Hauptseite „Join Us“ anklicken, und melden Sie sich dann bei der
OKOK-Anwendung auf Ihrem Gerät an.
Verknüpfen von Waage und Mobilgerät.
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Bluetooth-Einstellung auf Ihrem Gerät aktiviert
ist. Verknüpfen Sie die Waage mit Ihrem Mobilgerät, indem Sie im
Hauptbildschirm zunächst auf „Device“ und dann auf „Pair“ klicken und
dann die Anweisungen in der App befolgen. Sie können mehrere Geräte
mit der Waage unter Verwendung eines Kontos verknüpfen.

BENUTZUNG
• Öffnen Sie die OKOK-App und melden Sie sich an.
• Klicken Sie das Waage-Symbol unten auf der Hauptseite an.
• Ziehen Sie Ihre Schuhe und Socken aus, bevor Sie sich auf die Waage

stellen.
• Stellen Sie sich auf die Waage und stehen Sie still, solange Messungen

laufen.
• Die Ergebnisse werden auf dem Hauptbildschirm in Ihrer App angezeigt.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
• Das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder sonstige Flüssigkeiten tauchen.
• Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit einem feuchten Tuch. Verwenden Sie

niemals scharfe oder scheuernde Reiniger, Topfreiniger oder Stahlwolle.
Dies würde das Gerät beschädigen.

UMWELT

Dieses Gerät darf am Ende seiner Lebenszeit nicht im Hausmüll
entsorgt werden, sondern muss an einer Sammelstelle für das Recyceln
von elektrischen und elektronischen Haushaltsgeräten abgegeben
werden. Das Symbol auf dem Gerät, in der Bedienungsanleitung und auf
der Verpackung macht Sie auf dieses wichtige Thema aufmerksam. Die in
diesem Gerät verwendeten Materialien können recycelt werden. Durch
das Recyceln gebrauchter Haushaltsgeräte leisten Sie einen wichtigen
Beitrag zum Umweltschutz. Fragen Sie Ihre örtliche Behörde nach
Informationen über eine Sammelstelle.

Die europäische Batterie- und Akkumulatorenrichtlinie (2006/66/EG)
besagt, dass Batterien/Akkus nicht im Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden
dürfen, weil sie umweltschädliche Substanzen enthalten könnten. Leere
Batterien/Akkus können an öffentlichen Sammelstellen oder einer lokalen
Aufbereitungsanlage abgegeben werden. Um eine Überhitzung infolge
eines Kurzschlusses zu vermeiden, müssen Lithium-Batterien/Akkus
müssen aus dem Produkt entfernt und die Pole mittels Isolierband oder
anderen Maßnahmen gegen einen Kurzschluss abgesichert werden.

Sämtliche verfügbaren Informationen und Ersatzteile finden Sie unter
www.tristar.eu!

ES Manual de instrucciones
SEGURIDAD
• Si ignora las instrucciones de seguridad,

eximirá al fabricante de toda responsabilidad
por posibles daños.

• El aparato debe colocarse sobre una superficie
estable y nivelada.

• No exponga la pila a altas temperaturas ni a la
luz solar directa. Nunca arroje las pilas al fuego.
¡Existe el peligro de explosión!

• Mantenga las pilas lejos de los niños. ¡Las pilas
no son un juguete!

• No abra las pilas por la fuerza.
• Evite el contacto con objetos metálicos (anillos,

clavos, tornillos, etc.). ¡Existe riesgo de
cortocircuito!

• Como consecuencia del cortocircuito, las pilas
pueden calentarse considerablemente o incluso
arder, lo que podría provocar quemaduras.

• Para su seguridad, los polos de la pila deberán
cubrirse con tiras adhesivas durante el
trasporte.

• No toque una pila rota o con fugas. Si le entra
líquido de la pila en los ojos, acláreselos cuanto
antes con agua limpia, sin frotar los ojos. Acuda
inmediatamente al hospital. Si no se trata
correctamente, puede provocar problemas
oculares.

INICIO
• Retire la cubierta de las pilas, situada en la parte inferior de la báscula, e

inserte 3 pilas AAA.
Instalación de la aplicación OKOK
La aplicación OKOK International es compatible con Android y con iOS.
Puede descargarla gratis desde http://www.tookok.cn/download.html,
desde el App Store (para dispositivos iOS) o desde el Google Play Store
(para dispositivos Android).
Registro e inicio de sesión
Abra la aplicación y, en la página principal, haga clic en “Join Us” (Únase
a nosotros) para completar el registro. A continuación, inicie sesión en la
aplicación OKOK desde su dispositivo.
Cómo vincular la báscula con su dispositivo
Asegúrese de que el ajuste de Bluetooth de su dispositivo está activado.
Para vincular la báscula con su dispositivo, haga clic en
“Device” (Dispositivo) en la pantalla principal y, a continuación, haga clic
en “Pair” (Emparejar) y siga las instrucciones de la aplicación. Es posible
vincular múltiples dispositivos a la báscula desde una misma cuenta.

USO
• Abra la aplicación OKOK e inicie sesión.
• Haga clic en el icono de la báscula, en la parte inferior de la página

principal.
• Antes de subirse a la báscula, quítese los zapatos y los calcetines.
• Permanezca quieto en la báscula mientras se toman las mediciones.
• Los resultados se mostrarán en la pantalla principal de la aplicación.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
• No sumerja el aparto en agua o cualquier otro líquido.
• Limpie el equipo con un paño húmedo. No utilice limpiadores fuertes ni

abrasivos, estropajos ni lana de acero, ya que dañarían el aparato.

ENTORNO

Una vez finalizada la durabilidad de este equipo, no debe desecharse
junto con la basura doméstica; debe llevarse a un punto central de
reciclaje de equipos domésticos eléctricos y electrónicos. Este símbolo del
equipo, el manual de instrucciones y el embalaje captan su atención
acerca de la importancia de este asunto. Los materiales utilizados en este
equipo son reciclables. Al reciclar equipos domésticos usados, contribuye
enormemente a la protección del medio ambiente. Pida información sobre
los puntos de recogida a sus entidades locales.

La directiva europea sobre las pilas (2006/66/CE) establece que no está
permitido tirar las pilas junto con los residuos domésticos. Pueden
contener sustancias perjudiciales para el medio ambiente. Las pilas
vacías se pueden llevar a un punto de recogida local público o a un centro
de reciclaje. Para evitar la sobrecarga como resultado de un cortocircuito,
las pilas de litio deben extraerse del producto y los polos deben
protegerse con una tapa de aislamiento o algún otro método que evite los
cortocircuitos.

Puede encontrar toda la información y recambios en www.tristar.eu!

PT Manual de Instruções
SEGURANÇA
• O fabricante não pode ser responsabilizado por

quaisquer danos se ignorar as instruções de
segurança.

• O aparelho deve ser colocado numa superfície
plana e estável.

• Não exponha a pilha a temperaturas elevadas
ou luz solar direta. Nunca atire as pilhas para
uma fogueira. Existe perigo de explosão!

• Mantenha as pilhas afastadas das crianças. As
pilhas não são brinquedos!

• Não abra as pilhas à força.
• Evite o contacto com objetos metálicos (anéis,

pregos, parafusos etc.); existe o perigo de
curto-circuito!

• Em resultado de um curto-circuito, as pilhas
podem aquecer consideravelmente ou mesmo
incendiar. Isto poderá resultar em queimaduras.

• Para sua segurança, os polos das pilhas
deverão ser cobertos com fitas adesivas
durante o transporte.

• Não toque numa pilha com ruturas e/ou com
fugas. Se o líquido da pilha entrar em contacto
com os seus olhos, lave-os o mais rapidamente
possível com água limpa, sem esfregar os

olhos. Dirija-se imediatamente ao hospital. Se
não for devidamente tratado, poderá resultar
em problemas oculares.

INICIALIZAÇÃO
• Retire a tampa das pilhas localizada por baixo da balança e instale as

pilhas (3x AAA).
Instalar a aplicação OKOK
A aplicação internacional OKOK suporta o sistema Android e IOS. Pode
ser transferida gratuitamente em http://www.tookok.cn/download.html, na
App Store (para dispositivos iOS) ou na Google Play Store (para
dispositivos Android).
Registo e início de sessão
Abra a aplicação, preencha o registo ao clicar em “Junte-se a nós” na
página principal e inicie sessão na aplicação OKOK no seu dispositivo.
Associar a balança ao seu dispositivo
Certifique-se de que a definição Bluetooth no dispositivo está ligada.
Associe a balança ao seu dispositivo ao clicar em “Dispositivo” no ecrã
principal, em seguida, em “Emparelhar” e siga as instruções da aplicação.
Pode associar vários dispositivos à sua balança utilizando uma conta.

UTILIZAÇÃO
• Abra e inicie sessão na aplicação OKOK.
• Clique no ícone da balança na parte inferior da página principal.
• Retire os sapatos e as meias antes de subir para a balança.
• Suba para a balança e mantenha-se imóvel enquanto as medições são

efetuadas.
• O ecrã principal na sua aplicação irá apresentar os resultados.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
• Não mergulhe o aparelho em água ou noutro líquido.
• Limpe o aparelho com um pano húmido. Nunca utilize produtos de

limpeza ásperos ou abrasivos, esfregões ou palha de aço, já que
danificam o aparelho.

FUNCIONAMENTO

Este equipamento não deve ser colocado no lixo doméstico no final
da sua vida útil, mas antes entregue num centro de reciclagem de
equipamento doméstico elétrico e eletrónico. Este símbolo no
equipamento, o manual de instruções e a embalagem chamam a atenção
para esta questão importante. Os materiais usados neste equipamento
podem ser reciclados. Ao reciclar eletrodomésticos usados estará a
contribuir de forma significativa para proteger o nosso ambiente. Informe-
se sobre os pontos de recolha junto das entidades locais.

A diretiva europeia sobre pilhas (2006/66/CE) declara que não é permitido
eliminar as pilhas junto com o lixo doméstico. Podem conter substâncias
prejudiciais para o ambiente. As pilhas descarregadas podem ser
entregues num centro de recolha público local ou num centro de
reciclagem local. Para evitar o sobreaquecimento como resultado de um
curto-circuito, as pilhas de lítio devem ser removidas do produto e os
pólos devem ser protegidos com fita isolante ou qualquer outro meio de
proteção contra curto-circuito.

Pode encontrar toda a informação disponível e peças de substituição em
www.tristar.eu!

IT Istruzioni per l'uso
SICUREZZA
• Il produttore non è responsabile di eventuali

danni e lesioni conseguenti la mancata
osservanza delle istruzioni di sicurezza.

• Collocare l'apparecchio su una superficie
stabile e piana.

• Non esporre la batteria a temperature elevate o
alla luce solare diretta. Non gettare mai le
batterie nel fuoco. Pericolo di esplosione!

• Conservare le batterie fuori dalla portata dei
bambini. Le batterie non sono giocattoli.

• Non aprire le batterie.
• Evitare il contatto con oggetti metallici, come

anelli, chiodi, viti, ecc., in quanto possono
causare cortocircuiti.

• Come conseguenza di un cortocircuito, le
batterie possono riscaldarsi notevolmente o
addirittura incendiarsi. Pericolo di ustioni.

• Per sicurezza, durante il trasporto, i poli della
batteria devono essere coperti con del nastro
adesivo.

• Non toccare una batteria rotta e/o con perdite.
Se il liquido della batteria entra in contatto con
gli occhi, sciacquare non appena possibile con
acqua pulita, senza strofinare. Recarsi
immediatamente presso un ospedale. Se non
trattato adeguatamente, può causare problemi
agli occhi.

AVVIO
• Rimuovere il coperchio della batteria situato sotto la bilancia e installare

le batterie (3× AAA).
Installare l'app OKOK
L'app OKOK International supporta sia il sistema Android che IOS. Può
essere scaricata gratuitamente da http://www.tookok.cn/download.html o
dall'App Store (per dispositivi iOS) o da Google Play (per dispositivi
Android).
Registrazione e accesso
Aprire l'app, compilare la registrazione facendo clic su "Join
Us" (Partecipa) nella pagina principale, poi accedere all'app OKOK sul
dispositivo.
Collegamento della bilancia al proprio dispositivo.
Assicurarsi che il Bluetooth sua attivo sul dispositivo. Collegare la bilancia
al dispositivo facendo clic su "Device" (Dispositivo) nella schermata
principale e poi su "Pair" (Associa) e seguendo le istruzioni dell'app. È
possibile collegare più dispositivi alla bilancia usando un solo account.

USO
• Aprire e accedere a l'app OKOK.
• Fare clic sull'icona della bilancia in fondo alla pagina principale.
• Togliere scarpe e calzini prima di salire sulla bilancia.
• Salire sulla bilancia e rimanere immobili mentre vengono acquisiti di

parametri del corpo.
• La schermata principale dell'app mostrerà i risultati.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
• Non immergere l’apparecchio in acqua o altri liquidi.
• Pulire l'apparecchio con un panno umido. Non utilizzare detergenti

aggressivi e abrasivi, spugnette abrasive o pagliette d'acciaio, per non
danneggiare l'apparecchio.



AMBIENTE

Questo apparecchio non deve essere smaltito con i rifiuti domestici
al termine del suo ciclo di vita, ma deve essere conferito presso i punti di
raccolta per il riciclo di apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici per uso
domestico. Questo simbolo sull'apparecchio, sul manuale di istruzioni e
sull’imballaggio pone l'attenzione su questa importante questione
ambientale. I materiali utilizzati in questo apparecchio possono essere
riciclati. Il riciclo degli elettrodomestici usati è un importante contributo alla
protezione del nostro ambiente. Contattare le autorità locali per
informazioni riguardanti il punto di raccolta locale.

La direttiva europea per le batterie (2006/66/CE) stabilisce che non è
consentito gettare le batterie nei rifiuti domestici. Possono contenere
sostanze dannose per l'ambiente. Le batterie scariche possono essere
conferite negli appositi punti di raccolta o presso la piattaforma ecologica
locale. Per evitare il surriscaldamento dovuto ad un cortocircuito, le
batterie al litio devono essere rimosse dal prodotto e i poli devono essere
protetti con nastro isolante o altri mezzi per prevenire cortocircuiti.

Tutte le informazioni e le parti di ricambio sono disponibili sul sito
www.tristar.eu!

SV Instruktionshandbok
SÄKERHET
• Om dessa säkerhetsanvisningar ignoreras kan

inget ansvar utkrävas av tillverkaren för
eventuella skador som uppkommer.

• Apparaten måste placeras på en stabil, jämn
yta.

• Utsätt inte apparaten för höga temperaturer
eller direkt solljus. Släng aldrig batterier i en
eld. Fara för explosion!

• Håll batterier utom räckhåll för barn. Batterier är
inga leksaker!

• -Öppna inte batterierna med kraft.
• Undvik kontakt med metallföremål (ringar,

spikar, skruvar, etc.) då det finns risk för
kortslutning!

• Om batterierna kortsluts kan de bli upphettade
och i värsta fall börja brinna, viket kan orsaka
brännskador.

• För din säkerhets skull bör batteripolerna
täckas med självhäftande tejp under transport.

• Rör inte vid trasiga och/eller läckande batterier.
Om batterivätska tar sig in i dina ögon, skölj
dina ögon så snart som möjligt med rent vatten,
utan att röra vid ögonen. Åk till sjukhuset
omedelbart. Om det inte behandlas korrekt, kan
det leda till ögonproblem.

VID START
• Ta bort batteriluckan som finns under vågen och installera batterierna

(3x AAA).
Installera OKOK-appen.
OKOK International-appen har stöd för både Android- och iOS-system. Du
kan ladda ned den gratis på - http://www.tookok.cn/download.html eller i
App Store (för iOS-enheter) eller i Google Play Butik (för Android-
enheter).
Registrering och inloggning
Öppna appen, fyll i registreringen genom att klicka på Gå med på
huvudsidan och logga sedan in på OKOK-appen på din enhet.
Länka vågen till din enhet.
Se till att enhetens Bluetooth-inställning är påslagen. Länka vågen till din
enhet genom att klicka på Enhet på huvudskärmen och sedan på
Parkoppla och följa appinstruktionerna. Du kan länka flera enheter till
vågen med ett konto.

ANVÄNDNING
• Öppna och logga in på OKOK-appen.
• Klicka på vågikonen längst ned på huvudsidan.
• Ta av dig skor och strumpor innan du ställer dig på vågen.
• Ställ dig på vågen och stå stilla medan mätningen görs.
• Huvudskärmen i appen visar resultaten.

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL
• Doppa inte apparaten i vatten eller annan vätska.
• Rengör apparaten med en fuktig trasa. Använd aldrig starka eller

slipande rengöringsmedel, kökssvampar (av Scotch-Brite-typ) eller
stålull. Sådana artiklar skadar apparaten.

MILJÖ

Apparaten får inte kasseras i hushållssoporna när den har nått slutet
av sin livslängd, utan ska lämnas in till en återvinningscentral för
elektriska och elektroniska hushållsapparater. Denna viktiga information
indikeras av aktuell symbol på apparaten, i användarhandboken och på
förpackningen. De material som används i den här apparaten kan
återvinnas. Genom återvinning av begagnade hushållsapparater hjälper
du till att skydda miljön. Kontakta kommunen om du vill ha information om
återvinningsplatser.

EU-direktivet för batteriet (2006/66/EG) anger att det inte är tillåtet att
slänga batterier i hushållsavfallet. De kan innehålla ämnen som är
skadliga för miljön. Tomma batterier kan lämnas vid relevant lokal offentlig
avfallsuppsamling eller ett lokalt återvinningscentrum. För att undvika
överhettning på grund av kortslutning måste litium-batterier tas ut ur
produkten och polerna måste skyddas mot kortslutning med isoleringstejp
eller liknande.

Du hittar all tillgänglig information och reservdelar på www.tristar.eu!

PL Instrukcje użytkowania
BEZPIECZEŃSTWO
• Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za

uszkodzenia w przypadku nieprzestrzegania
instrukcji bezpieczeństwa.

• Urządzenie należy umieścić na stabilnej i
wypoziomowanej powierzchni.

• Nie wystawiaj baterii na działanie wysokich
temperatur ani bezpośredniego światła
słonecznego. Nigdy nie wrzucaj baterii do
ognia. Istnieje niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu!

• Trzymaj baterie z dala od dzieci. Baterie to nie
zabawki!

• Nie otwieraj baterii na siłę.
• Unikaj kontaktu z przedmiotami z metalu

(pierścionki, gwoździe, śruby, itd.), jako że
istnieje możliwość zwarcia!

• W wyniku zwarcia baterie mogą się znacznie
rozgrzać, a nawet zapalić. Wskutek tego można
się poparzyć.

• Dla własnego bezpieczeństwa, podczas
transportu bieguny baterii powinny być zakryte
taśmą samoprzylepną.

• Nie dotykaj pękniętej lub cieknącej baterii. W
razie kontaktu elektrolitu z oczami natychmiast
przemyj je pod bieżącą wodą i nie pocieraj ich.
Niezwłocznie zasięgnij porady lekarza.
Niepodjęcie odpowiedniego leczenia może
spowodować problemy ze wzrokiem.

URUCHOMIENIE
• Zdejmij pokrywę baterii na spodzie wagi i włóż baterie (3 x AAA).
Zainstaluj aplikację OKOK.
Aplikacja OKOK International obsługuje systemy Android i iOS. Możesz ją
pobrać bezpłatnie pod adresem http://www.tookok.cn/download.html lub
ze sklepu App Store (urządzenia z iOS) lub Google Play (urządzenia z
Androidem).
Rejestracja i logowanie
Otwórz aplikację, zarejestruj się, klikając „Join Us” (Dołącz do nas) na
stronie głównej, następnie zaloguj się do aplikacji OKOK na swoim
urządzeniu.
Łączenie wagi z urządzeniem.
Upewnij się, że Bluetooth w urządzeniu jest włączone. Połącz wagę z
urządzeniem: kliknij „Device” (Urządzenie) na ekranie głównym, następnie
kliknij „Pair” (Sparuj)” i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami w aplikacji.
Używając jednego konta, możesz połączyć z wagą wiele urządzeń.

UŻYTKOWANIE
• Otwórz aplikację OKOK i się w niej zaloguj.
• Kliknij ikonę wagi na dole strony głównej.
• Zanim staniesz na wadze, zdejmij buty i skarpetki.
• Stań na wadze. Podczas wykonywania pomiarów stój nieruchomo.
• Wyniki wyświetlą się na ekranie głównym aplikacji.

CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA
• Nie należy zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie ani żadnym innym płynie.
• Urządzenie czyść wilgotną szmatką. Nigdy nie używaj ostrych ani

szorstkich środków czyszczących, zmywaków do szorowania lub
druciaków, aby nie uszkodzić urządzenia.

ŚRODOWISKO

Po zakończeniu eksploatacji urządzenia nie należy wyrzucać go
wraz z odpadami domowymi. Urządzenie to powinno zostać zutylizowane
w centralnym punkcie recyklingu domowych urządzeń elektrycznych i
elektronicznych. Ten symbol znajdujący się na urządzeniu, w instrukcjach
użytkowania i na opakowaniu oznacza ważne kwestie, na które należy
zwrócić uwagę. Materiały, z których wytworzono to urządzenie, nadają się
do przetworzenia. Recykling zużytych urządzeń gospodarstwa domowego
jest znaczącym wkładem użytkownika w ochronę środowiska. Należy
skontaktować się z władzami lokalnymi, aby uzyskać informacje
dotyczące punktów zbiórki odpadów.

Zgodnie z europejską dyrektywą dotyczącą baterii (2006/66/WE) nie
wolno wyrzucać baterii wraz z odpadami komunalnymi. Baterie mogą
zawierać substancje szkodliwe dla środowiska. Rozładowane baterie
należy oddać w lokalnym publicznym punkcie zbiórki lub w lokalnym
centrum recyklingu. Aby uniknąć przegrzewania w wyniku zwarcia, baterie
litowe należy wyjąć z produktu i osłonić ich bieguny taśmą izolacyjną lub
w inny sposób. To pozwoli uniknąć zwarcia.

Wszelkie informacje i części zamienne można znaleźć na stronie
www.tristar.eu!


